FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
SBA Contract # 015-70

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services (“Fourth Amendment”) is made
by and between the State Board of Administration of Florida (the “Board”) and Greenberg Traurig,
P.A. (the “Attorneys™), as of the date the last party signs and dates this Fourth Amendment.

Whereas, the Board and the Attorneys entered into an Agreement for Legal Services dated
August 26, 2015 (the “Original Agreement”), which was amended by the First Amendment to
Agreement for Legal Services dated September 9, 2017 (the “First Amendment”), the Second
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services dated August 15, 2019 (the “Second Amendment”),
and the Third Amendment to the Agreement for Legal Services dated April 21, 2022 (the “Third
Amendment” and, together with the Original Agreement, First Amendment, and Second

Amendment, the “Agreement”); and

Whereas, Section (A)(i) of Article IV of the Agreement established the hourly Professional
Fees that the Board would pay to the Attorneys, and

Whereas, the Board and the Attorneys have agreed to update the hourly Professional Fees
set forth in the Agreement and to renew and reinstate the Agreement and extend its term.

Now Therefore, for and in consideration of this Fourth Amendment and other good and
valuable consideration, the Board and the Attorneys agree as follows:

L Section A(i) of Article IV of the Agreement is hereby amended and replaced to

read as follows:

A. (i) The Attorneys agree to provide legal services in accordance with the
following discounted hourly fee schedule, which represents MFN rates for such Attorneys and
legal professionals:

! Rate at

. 23%

| Name Position Emails 2024 Std Rates Discount

f Bombach, Kara M. Shareholder Kara.Bombach@gtlaw.com; $1,270.00 $980.00

'! Beale, David E. | Associate David.Beale@gtlaw.com; $540.00 $415.00 .

: Burle, Efraim F. | Law Clerk/JD | Efraim.Burle@gtlaw.com; $580.00 $445.00

' Rachel.Cohen-
Cohen-Deano, Rachel B. Shareholder Deano@gtlaw.com; $1,230.00 $945.00
Corinis, Jennifer W. Of Counsel Jennifer.Corinis@gtlaw.com; $675.00 $520.00
Crenshaw, Jay Shareholder | crenshawj@gtlaw.com; $1,050.00 $810.00 |
Cutshall, Richard M. Shareholder cutshallr@gtlaw.com; $960.00 $740.00 |

1




Fintel, Josh Associate | Josh.Fintel @gtlaw.com; $685.00 |  $525.00 |
Gordon, Daniel D. Shareholder GordonDD@gtlaw.com; $1,575.00 | $1,215.00
Herbert, lan Shareholder lan.Herbert@gtlaw.com; $1,195.00 $920.00
Jong, Wietse de | Shareholder Wietse.delong@gtlaw.com; $830.00 $640.00
Lessner, Jonathan [. | Shareholder lessnerj@gtlaw.com; $1,245.00 $960.00
Levine, Grant J. Shareholder levineg@gtlaw.com; $1,300.00 | $1,000.00
Lipshitz, Noam Shareholder Noam.Lipshitz@gtlaw.com; $1,095.00 $845.00
Marian, Cynthia A. Shareholder cynthia.marian@gtlaw.com; $1,160.00 $895.00 |
McCrea, Rich Shareholder McCreaR@gtlaw.com; $935.00 $720.00 ;
McDonald, Jason C. Shareholder mcdonaldj@gtlaw.com; $810.00 $625.00
Mendelschn, Stephen A. Shareholder MendelsochnS@gtlaw.com; $950.00 $730.00
Meyer, John B. Associate mevyerj@gtiaw.com; $805.00  $620.00
Molloy, Katie Shareholder molloyk@gtlaw.com; $725.00 $560.00
Murray, Scott Shareholder Scott.Murray@gtlaw.com; $1,105.00 $850.00
Page, Cayla M. Associate pagec@gtlaw.com; $485.00 $375.00
Peach, Melissa Associate Melissa.Peach@gtlaw.com; $615.00 S474.00
Raghuvanshi, Pallav Shareholder raghuvanship@gtlaw.com; $1,320.00 | $1,015.00
Riley, Carl Shareholder rileyc@gtlaw.com; $1,575.00 | $1,215.00
Van Duren, Jonathan Law Clerk/ID | vandureni@gtlaw.com $870.00 $670.00
Stefanak, Curtis Shareholder | Curtis.stefanak@gtlaw.com $1,050.00 $810.00

Professional Fees for services provided by Shareholders, Associates, Of Counsel and employees of
the Attorneys who are not listed in the fee schedule above shall be billed to the Board at rates approved
by the Board’s Office of General Counsel.

II. The Professional Fee increase provided by this Fourth Amendment shall be
applicable to all of the services the Attorneys provide to the Board on or after January 1, 2024,
and shall continue to apply until the expiration of the Agreement.

ITI.  The Agreement is hereby renewed and reinstated in its entirety, except as modified
herein. The first sentence of Section A of Article V of the Agreement is modified to provide that
the Agreement, as modified by this Fourth Amendment, shall remain in effect through December
31,2025,

IV.  Consistent with the Florida Transparency in Contracting Initiative, the Board
posts certain operational contracts on its website, and this Agreement, as redacted and attached
hereto as Exhibit A, will be one of the agreements posted. With the exception of any information
the Firm has specifically identified and redacted from this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit A,
the Firm hereby agrees that the Board is authorized to post this Agreement and a description of
the contents of the Agreement on the Board’s website. In addition, the parties may from time to
time during the term of the Agreement enter into one or more amendments or addenda to this
Agreement. With the exception of any information the Firm has specifically identified and

2



redacted from any such amendment or addenda at the time the Firm delivers an executed
counterpart of such to the Board, the Firm hereby agrees that the Board is authorized to post any
such amendments or addenda and a description of the contents thereof on the Board’s website.
The Firm hereby understands, acknowledges and agrees that the redaction of any such
information does not mean that such redacted information is protected from disclosure pursuant
to a public records request under chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise required by law
or a court or authority of competent jurisdiction.

V. Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, the Agreement shall be reinstated
and remain in full force and effect, and the Board and the Attorneys hereby reinstate, reaffirm and
ratify the Agreement.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed
by their fully authorized representatives.

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
OF FLORIDA






